THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS

INITIAL MEMBERS 25.7.1664.

DATE
FREEMAN NAME
KING CHARLES |l FROM 29.5.1660.
25.7.1664 Carter - William (Snr)

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

(Son - William 15.12.1664)
( ? Links John 22.11.1681
& William 21.10.1692)

Steward - John
(Was elected Master on
26.9.1667 but never
appeared, so William
Carter continued to act)
(? Link Benjamin 23.3.1682)
Kilby - Humphrey (Major)

(Cousin John 23.6.1692
his son John 18.2.1732)

Westbrooke - Robert
(? Links John 12.12.1667
& Thomas 22.2.1677)
Citty - Daniel (Snr)
(Son - Daniel 15.12.1664)

Kempster - John

(1675 - Common Council
Lime Street Ward)

Ward - Robert
(? Link William 18.6.1730)

Goodman - William
(? Link Thomas 20.8.1702)

Stracey - John
(Son - Richard 22.9.1687)

ADDRESS ETC.

(Merchant Taylor)

(Cutler)

Redemption
R or other

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Steward

(S)ervel(F)ine

LIVERY

UNDER UPPER
COURT WARDEN WARDEN
6.12.1664- ~ ~
24.9.1674
6.12.1664- ~ 6.12.1664-
22.3.1677 1.2.1666
1.2.1666-
13.2.1668
6.12.1664- 6.12.1664- 13.2.1668-
24.3.1692 1.2.1666  24.9.1668
1.2.1666-
26.9.1667
6.12.1664-
22.6.1665
8.12.1664-
21.2.1667
6.12.1664- 26.9.1667- ~
23.3.1682 24.9.1668
6.12.1664-
23.3.1665
8.12.1664- 30.10.1673- 19.11.1674-
9.5.1684 19.11.1674 23.9.1675

FINED NOT
MASTER ACTING
6.12.1664-
1.2.1666
1.2.1666-
26.9.1667
26.9.1667-
24.9.1668

~ £10.0.0d
(26.11.1667)

22.9.1670-
28.9.1671
28.9.1671-
23.10.1672
18.6.1691-
24.12.1691

24.9.1668-
23.9.1669
23.9.1669-
22.9.1670

22.11.1678-
23.10.1679

DIED OR

RESIGNED

Last Court
24.9.1674

Last Court
22.3.1677

Died Pre
24.3.1692

Last Court
22.6.1665

Last Court
21.2.1667

Last Court
23.3.1682

Last Court
23.3.1665

Died Pre
20.12.1664

Last Court
9.5.1684



THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS

INITIAL MEMBERS 25.7.1664

DATE

FREEMAN

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

25.7.1664

NAME

Sadler - Richard
(? Link William below)

Measey - Michael

Hudgebout - John

(? Links Samuel 15.12.1664
Abraham 5.12.1672
& James 23.3.1704)

Greene - John (Snr)
(1683 - Common Council
Ward of Cheap)
(1689 - Treasurer of The
Sons of the Clergy)
(Son - John(Jnr) 2.8.1688)
(? Link John 20.7.1710)
Boulter - Hugh
(Son - Robert 22.9.1670)
(Son-in-Law John
Middleton 23.9.1680)

Sadler - William
(? Link Richard above)

JOINING MEMBERS 1664
13.12.1664 Taylor - Isaac

(? Links John 13.1.1676
Isaac 20.3.1701 &
William 25.9.1707)

13.12.1664 Travers - Richard

13.12.1664 Bendall - John

ADDRESS ETC.

cl/o The King's Arms
Poultry

(Also Merchant Taylor)

(Looking Glass Maker)

(Looking Glass Maker)
(Transfer ex Joiners Co)

Redemption
R or other

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Founder

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Steward

(S)ervel(F)ine

Due 1666

S - 1666

LIVERY

14.2.1666

COURT

6.12.1664-
24.9.1691

6.12.1664-
24.5.1670

6.12.1664-
16.12.1703

6.12.1664-
29.6.1699

8.12.1664-
21.10.1692

8.12.1664-
18.3.1669

21.2.1667-
31.1.1678

UNDER
WARDEN

24.9.1668-
23.9.1669

23.9.1669-
22.9.1670
22.9.1670-
28.9.1671

28.9.1671-

23.10.1672
23.10.1672-
30.10.1673

9.11.1676-
20.12.1677

UPPER FINED NOT
WARDEN MASTER ACTING

28.9.1671- 19.11.1674-

23.10.1672 23.9.1675
23.9.1675-
9.11.1676

23.10.1672- 9.11.1676-
30.10.1673 20.12.1677
20.12.1677-
22.11.1678

30.10.1673- 23.10.1679-
19.11.1674 4.11.1680

24.9.1668- 23.10.1672-
23.9.1669 30.10.1673
23.9.1669- 30.10.1673-
22.9.1670 19.11.1674
22.9.1670-
28.9.1671

20.12.1677- ~
31.1.1678

DIED OR
RESIGNED

Absent.
Discharged
24.9.1691

Died Pre
24.5.1670

Died Pre
16.12.1703

Died Pre
29.6.1699

Resigned
due to Age
21.10.1692

Last Court
18.3.1669

Died Pre
14.2.1666
Died Pre

31.1.1678

Died Pre



(Looking Glass Maker) 23.2.1665

THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS
MEMBERS 1664

DATE Redemption Steward UNDER UPPER FINED NOT DIED OR
FREEMAN NAME ADDRESS ETC. R or other (S)erve/(Fline LIVERY COURT WARDEN WARDEN MASTER ACTING RESIGNED
13.12.1664 Marham - John Enrolled

(Looking Glass Maker)

13.12.1664 Cresswell - Thomas Enrolled
(Looking Glass Maker)

13.12.1664 Griffin - Henry Enrolled
(Looking Glass Maker)

13.12.1664 Field - Thomas Enrolled
(Looking Glass Maker)

13.12.1664 Francke - Edward Enrolled
(Glass Seller)

13.12.1664 Hartley - Anthony Enrolled S -1667 14.2.1666 19.3.1668- 22.11.1678- 23.10.1679- ~ Died Pre
(Glass Seller) 10.11.1681 23.10.1679 4.11.1680 10.11.1681
13.12.1664 Claridge - Benjamin Enrolled ? ? 18.2.1672- Last Court
(Glass Seller) 28.9.1676 28.9.1676
13.12.1664 Gerrard - Francis Enrolled S - 1667 14.2.1666 19.3.1668- 23.10.1679- 4.11.1680- ~ Last Court
(Glass Seller / Baker) 21.6.1683 4.11.1680 10.11.1681 21.6.1683
13.12.1664 Hawling - William Enrolled S -1693

(Glass Seller)

13.12.1664 Tyrell - Herman Enrolled Decided 21.6.1666
(Glass Seller) Ineligible £3
13.12.1664 Osgood - Edward Enrolled F-21.2.1667 14.2.1666 19.3.1668- 20.12.1677- 22.11.1678- 26.10.1683- Absent.
(Glass Seller) 2491691 22.11.1678 23.10.1679 20.11.1684 Discharged
20.11.1684- 24.9.1691
1.10.1685
13.12.1664 Phillips - George Enrolled F-17.6.1669 17.12.1668 23.9.1669- Last Court
(? Links Samuel 20.12.1677 (Glass Seller) 10.7.1673 10.7.1673

& James 20.6.1723)
13.12.1664 Price - Edward Enrolled S -1671



(Glass Seller)

THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS
MEMBERS 1664

DATE
FREEMAN
13.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

15.12.1664

NAME
Starmer - Francis

Hudson - George

Pritchard - John

Lawton - Thomas

Hudgebout - Samuel
(? Links John 25.7.1664
Abraham 5.12.1672
& James 23.3.1704)
Citty - Daniel (Jnr)
(Father - Daniel 25.7.64)

Moore - Samuel
Lewin - Thomas
(? Links John 23.9.1675
Edmund 3.9.1730
Joseph 17.12.1730
& Godfrey 17.12.1730)
Pratt - Thomas
Maydwell - James

(Son Glisson 30.3.1699)

Potham - John

Redemption Steward UNDER UPPER FINED NOT DIED OR
ADDRESS ETC. R or other (S)erve/(F)ine LIVERY COURT WARDEN WARDEN MASTER ACTING RESIGNED
Enrolled
(Glass Seller)
Enrolled S -1674 14.6.1675 28.10.1675- 20.3.1684- 20.11.1684- 19.12.1689- Died Pre
(Looking Glass Maker) 18.6.1691 20.11.1684 1.10.1685 18.12.1690 18.6.1691
18.12.1690-
18.6.1691
Enrolled
(Looking Glass Maker)
Enrolled
(Looking Glass Maker)
Enrolled
(Looking Glass Maker)
Enrolled
(Looking Glass Maker)
Enrolled F -22.8.1693
Enrolled F-17.6.1669 7.7.1668 24.9.1669- 4.11.1680- 10.11.1681- 1.10.1685- Absent.
(Merchant Taylor) 2491696 10.11.1681 28.9.1682 23.12.1686 Discharged
28.9.1682- 23.12.1686- 24.9.1696
26.10.1683 22.12.1687
Enrolled S -1677
Also Salters' Company  Enrolled S -1671 29.2.1672 25.9.1684- 23.12.1686- 21.3.1689- 19.12.1695- Old and
(Married Elizabeth Glisson 18.3.1708 22.12.1687 19.12.1689 24.12.1696 disabled.
at St.Clement Danes on 22.12.1687- 19.12.1689- 24.12.1696- Discharged
24.9.1666) 21.3.1689 18.12.1690 23.12.1697 18.3.1708
Enrolled



15.12.1664 Carter - William (Jnr) Enrolled
(Father - William 25.7.64)
(? Links John 22.11.1681
& William 21.10.1692)
THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS
MEMBERS 1664 TO 1665

DATE Redemption Steward UNDER UPPER FINED NOT DIED OR
EREEMAN NAME ADDRESS ETC. R or other (S)erve/(F)ine LIVERY COURT WARDEN WARDEN MASTER ACTING RESIGNED
L1 15.12.1664 Browne - Mrs Winifred Enrolled
(Widow)
L2 15.12.1664 Ayres - Mrs Jane Enrolled
(? Link George 18.3.1703) (Widow)
19.1.1665 Homewood - Edward Enrolled

(? Links John & Thomas 'Looking Glass Grinder)
both 14.11.1692)

19.1.1665 Amont - John Enrolled
19.1.1665 Codogan - Oliver Enrolled
19.1.1665 Manderell - John Enrolled
19.1.1665 Marston - Samuel Enrolled
25.1.1665 Bengough - Henry Enrolled S - 1666 14.2.1666 21.2.1667- Last Court
25.4.1672 25.4.1672
25.1.1665 Spencer - John Enrolled S -1681 ? 24.12.1691- Discharged
(? Link Edward 26.9.1700) 19.12.1695 19.12.1695
25.1.1665 Allen - John Enrolled S -1672 25.1.1672 23.9.1675- 10.11.1681- 26.10.1683- 22.12.1687- Absent.
(Glass Seller) 21.10.1692 28.9.1682 20.11.1684 21.3.1689 Discharged
28.9.1682- 21.3.1689- 21.10.1692
20.3.1684 19.12.1689
25.1.1665 Aldridge - John Enrolled

(Looking Glass Grinder)

31.1.1665 Bendree - William Enrolled



23.2.1665 Weld - Peter

THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS

MEMBERS 1665 TO 1668
DATE
FREEMAN NAME
23.2.1665 Wilcox - Edward
(? Link Edward 20.6.1717)

2.3.1665 Holloway - Thomas

2.3.1665 Thompson - Alexander

2.3.1665 Burroughs - John (Jnr)

23.3.1665 Sibley - James

GREAT PLAGUE JULY 1665 - FEB 1666

21.6.1666 Neate - Joseph

21.6.1666 Langford - Anthony

GREAT FIRE 2ND - 5TH SEPT 1666
21.2.1667 Seward - Christopher

12.12.1667 Westbrooke - John
(? Links Robert 25.7.1664
& Thomas 22.2.1677)
13.2.1668 Winnington - John

23.4.1668 Crisp - Thomas

Redemption
R or other

ADDRESS ETC.

'Looking Glass Grinder)

(Looking Glass Grinder)

(Looking Glass Grinder)

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Steward
(S)erve/(Fline LIVERY COURT
F-21.2.1667 14.2.1666 19.3.1668-
20.3.1684
S -1670 ? 21.6.1683-
18.3.1708
F-16.8.1680 19.3.1668

S -1670

S -1693

17.12.1668

10.9.1668
&

UNDER
WARDEN

23.9.1675-
9.11.1676

UPPER
WARDEN

9.11.1676-
20.12.1677
31.1.1678-
22.11.1678
1.10.1685-
23.12.1686

FINED NOT
MASTER SERVING

10.11.1681-
28.9.1682
28.9.1682-
26.10.1683
24.12.1691-
22.12.1692
22.12.1692-
21.12.1693

DIED OR

RESIGNED

Last Court
20.3.1684

Died Pre
18.3.1708



7.7.1668 Sharpe - Ambrose

(Looking Glass Grinder)

24.9.1668 Wimblett - William
(? Link Wiliam 25.9.1701)
THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS

MEMBERS 1668 TO 1671

DATE
FREEMAN NAME ADDRESS ETC.
24.9.1668 Mitton - Richard
(Looking Glass Grinder)
24.8.1669 Storke - Gabriel
28.4.1670 Apthorpe - Thomas St.Martin in the Fields,
Middlesex
(Son - Edward 14.12.1704) (Also Barber Surgeon)
(Glass Seller)
28.4.1670 Gasse - James
(? Link William 23.9.1731) (Pewterer)
28.4.1670 Gibson - Edward
28.4.1670 Adams - Nathaniel
(Pewterer)
23.6.1670 Monox - John
(Looking Glass Grinder)
23.6.1670 Angevyn - John
22.9.1670 Boulter - Robert
(Father - Hugh 25.7.1664)
2.3.1671 Bennett - William
(? Links Richard 21.9.1738
& Richard 9.9.1742)
23.3.1671 Franklin - Joseph

(? Link John 21.3.1717)

Enrolled

Enrolled

Redemption
R or other
Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

4.6.1712

Steward UNDER
(S)ervel/(Fline LIVERY COURT WARDEN
S -1672 ? 26.9.1689- 25.9.1690-
24.9.1691
S -1674
S-1675 19.12.1672 21.6.1683- 25.9.1684-
18.6.1719  24.9.1685
24.9.1685-
23.9.1686
F-10.7.1673° 6.12.1672
F-23.1671 2.3.1671 2.3.1671- 19.11.1674-
10.11.1681 23.9.1675
? 19.12.1672

UPPER
WARDEN

24.9.1691-
22.9.1692
22.9.1692-
28.9.1693

23.9.1686-
22.9.1687
22.9.1687-
27.9.1688

23.9.1675-
9.11.1676

FINED NOT

MASTER ACTING

23.12.1697-
22.12.1698
22.12.1698-
21.12.1699

21.12.1693-
20.12.1694
20.12.1694-
19.12.1695

4.11.1680-
10.11.1681

DIED OR
RESIGNED

Died 24/
28.9.1669

Last Court
20.6.1700
Probate
12.10.1700

Last Court
18.6.1719
(Died 1719)

Last Court
10.11.1681



22.6.1671

27.7.1671

Noakes - Thomas (Beadle

(Son - William 21.6.1705) 9.9.1725 to 28.9.1727)

Bryan - Thomas

Enrolled

Enrolled

(Looking Glass Grinder)

THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF GLASS SELLERS
MEMBERS 1671 TO 1673

DATE

FREEMAN

28.9.1671

27.10.1671

20.6.1672

26.9.1672

26.9.1672

7.11.1672

7.11.1672

7.11.1672

5.12.1672

5.12.1672

6.2.1673

NAME ADDRESS ETC.

Withers - John

(? Links Edward 22.6.1682
& Ralph 26.4.1683)

Sherborne - James

Clarke - Richard
(? Link Jonathan
20.6.1689)
Barnes - Richard

Bell - William

Jett - Anthony

Buttery - Robert

Wiseman - Richard

Hudgebout - Abraham
(? Links John 25.7.1664
Samuel 15.12.1664
& James 23.3.1704)

Weston - Charles

(? Links John 28.9.1676
Charles 23.12.1686 &
Matthew 20.12.1694)

Frith - John (Captain)

Redemption
R or other

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

Enrolled

S - 1681

Steward

(S)ervel(F)ine

S -1684

F -5.7.1682

S -1680

S -1677

S -1676

S -1678

S - 1675

S -1676

UNDER
LIVERY COURT WARDEN

6.12.1672 23.6.1687- 24.12.1691-
24.3.1692  24.3.1692

? 23.6.1687-
24.3.1692

? 28.6.1688- 21.3.1689-

UPPER
WARDEN

18.12.1690-

MASTER

21.12.1699-

FINED NOT
ACTING

Died Pre
28.9.1727

DIED OR

RESIGNED

Died Pre
24.3.1692

Died Pre
24.3.1692

Last Court



28.9.1704 19.12.1689 24.12.1691 26.9.1700 28.9.1704
19.12.1689- 26.9.1700-
18.12.1690 25.9.1701
20.3.1673 Smith - Thomas R S -1678
(? Links Henry 23.6.1709
Timothy 20.7.1710
& Robert 14.11.1692)



